
BLACK WARNFARBE GBI Phosphat-Test INT (Vorderseite)

bij daglicht, zonder direct invallend zonlicht.
6. Wanneer de meting geen enkele blauwkleuring te zien geeft, is het water zeer fosfaatarm of zelfs fosfaatvrij. Indien de kleuring

donkerblauw is, bevat het watermonster 2,0 mg/l of meer fosfaat. Herhaal de proef met een verdund monster. Dat geldt ook,
wanneer door de eigen kleuring van het water de kleur niet goed kan worden vastgesteld.

7. Spoel daartoe de cuvette zorgvuldig met het te testen water en vul deze met dit water tot de 5-ml-markering. Vul het
watermonster met gedestilleerd water aan tot 10 ml. Verdun met sera aqua-dest of een vergelijkbaar gedestilleerd water zonder
toevoegingen (bijv. van de apotheek). Zogenaamd destwater, bijv. van de bouwmarkt, kan tot foutieve metingen leiden. Voer nu de
meting zoals onder 2. – 5. beschreven opnieuw uit.

8. Vergelijk de nu ontstane kleuring opnieuw met de kleurenschaal. Vergeet niet de waarde in de regel “5 ml + 5 ml” af te lezen!
9. Wanneer ook nu nog een donkerblauwe kleur zichtbaar is, bedraagt de meetwaarde 4,0 mg/l of meer. Herhaal in dat geval de me -

ting met de verdunning “2 ml + 8 ml”. Lees in de overeenkomstige regel onder de kleurenschaal af. Op die manier kan een fosfaat-
waarde tot 10,0 mg/l worden bepaald.

10. Reiniging: Voor en na elke test dienen de cuvette en het deksel grondig met leidingwater te worden gereinigd.
Na het gebruik flessen met reageermiddel meteen goed sluiten. Afsluitdoppen niet verwisselen. Bewaren bij kamertemperatuur (15 –
25 °C) en beschermd tegen licht. sera kwaliteitsproducten en advies zijn verkrijgbaar bij de gespecialiseerde handel.

NL  Gebruikersinformatie
In natuurlijke, niet vervuilde wateren treft men fosfaatwaarden aan tot 1,0 mg/l. In het aquarium of in de vijver zijn de con centraties
vaak 10,0 mg/l of hoger. Ze ontstaan door het grote aantal vissen, fosfaatrijk voer en door fosfaathoudende plantenmest. Een hoog
fosfaatgehalte leidt samen met hoge nitraatwaarden tot een overmatige algengroei. Controleer daarom regelmatig de fosfaatwaar-
den in uw aquarium of vijver. Een te hoog fosfaatgehalte (in het zoetwateraquarium en vijver niet meer dan 1,0 mg/l, in het zeewa-
teraquarium niet meer dan 0,1 mg/l) kan het beste worden verlaagd, door regelmatig water te ve rversen (eenmaal per week ca. 10 –
30%) en/of door het inzetten van snelgroeiende planten resp. in het zoetwateraquarium en de vijver met sera phosvec en/of sera
phosvec Granulat volgens de gebruikersinformatie.
Gebruiksaanwijzing: Reageermiddelen voor gebruik goed schudden!
1. De cuvette enkele malen met het te testen water omspoelen en vervolgens tot aan de 10-ml-markering vullen. De cuvette aan de

buitenkant afdrogen.
2. 6 druppels reageermiddel 1 toevoegen en de cuvette draaien, tot de vloeistof goed verdeeld is.
3. 6 druppels reageermiddel 2 toevoegen en de cuvette draaien, tot de vloeistof goed verdeeld is.
4. Een volle, niet afgestreken maatlepel (in de verpakking meegeleverd) reageermiddel 3 toevoegen, de cuvette met het deksel

sluiten en kort schudden. Vervolgens het deksel verwijderen.
5. Na 5 minuten de kleuren vergelijken. Daartoe de cuvette op de kleurenschaal plaatsen en er vanaf de bovenkant inkijken. Doe dit

6. Se il test non rileva nessuna colorazione bluastra si tratta di un’acqua priva di fosfati. Se la colorazione è blu scuro l’acqua in esame
contiene una concentrazione di fosfati superiore a 2,0 mg/l. E’ necessario ripetere la misurazione con una diluizione
maggiore dell’acqua da esaminare. Questo sarà necessario anche nel caso la colorazione propria dell’acqua non permettesse una
determinazione del colore.

7. Per fare questo sciacquate più volte la provetta pulita con l’acqua da esaminare e riempitela poi fino al segno dei 5 ml aggiungen-
do, per arrivare ai 10 ml, acqua distillata. Come acqua distillata possono essere utilizzati solo il SERA aqua-dest o acqua
distillata acquistata in farmacia. L’acqua distillata dei supermercati, quella per il ferro da stiro o per le batterie non è adatta. Eseguite
poi la misurazione come descritto ai punti 2., 3., 4. e 5.

8. Confrontate nuovamente il colore ottenuto con questa misurazione con la scala cromatica. Fate attenzione a leggere il
valore nella riga “5 ml + 5 ml”!

9. Se risulta ancora una colorazione blu scura il valore dei fosfati è di 4,0 mg/l o più. E’ opportuno ripetere la misurazione utilizzando
2 ml di acqua da esaminare + 8 ml di SERA aqua-dest. E’ importante leggere i valori nella riga corrispondente. In questo modo pos-
sono essere rilevati valori fino a 10,0 mg/l.

10. Pulizia: prima e dopo ogni test è necessario pulire la provetta accuratamente con acqua del rubinetto. 
Dopo l’utilizzo è importante richiudere i flaconcini accuratamente, facendo attenzione a non scambiarne i tappini. Conservare a tem-
peratura ambiente (15 – 25 °C) e al buio. I prodotti di qualità della SERA ed informazioni competenti si trovano nei negozi specializ zati.
Importato da: SERA Italia s.r.l., Via Gamberini 110, 40018 San Pietro in Casale (BO) • Tel. 0 51 / 6 66 13 33

I  Informazioni per l’uso
In natura, in acque non inquinate, il contenuto di fosfati non supera 1,0 mg/l. Nell’acquario o nel laghetto però possiamo arrivare a con-
centrazioni di 10,0 mg/l e più. Questo è dovuto ad un numero eccessivo di pesci, a mangimi con un alto contenuto di fosfati e a conci-
mi che contengono fosfati. Un alto contenuto di fosfati in combinazione con alti valori di nitrati causano una crescita eccessiva di alghe.
Per questo motivo dovete controllare regolarmente il contenuto di fosfati e nitrati nel vostro acquario o nel vostro laghetto ornamen-
tale. Una concentrazione troppo alta di fosfati (nell’acquario d’acqua dolce e nel laghetto deve essere inferiore a 1,0 mg/l, nell’acquario
marino inferiore a 0,1 mg/l) si riduce con regolari cambi dell’acqua (10 – 30 % della capacità totale settimalmente) e/o con l’introduzio-
ne di piante a crescita veloce, o solo nell’acquario d’acqua dolce e nel laghetto con il SERA phosvec e/o SERA phosvec Granulat secon-
do le istruzioni per l’uso.
Istruzioni per l’uso: agitare bene i reagenti prima di utilizzarli!
1. Sciacquate la provetta varie volte con l’acqua da esaminare e poi riempitela fino al segno dei 10 ml. Asciugate la provetta esterna-

mente.
2. Aggiungete 6 gocce del reagente 1 e agitate leggermente la provetta fino a quando il liquido è ben distribuito.
3. Aggiungete 6 gocce del reagente 2 e agitate leggermente la provetta fino a quando il liquido è ben distribuito.
4. Aggiungete un cucchiaino (allegato alla confezione) colmo del reagente 3, chiudete la provetta con il coperchietto e agitatela

brevemente. Togliete il coperchietto.
5 Confrontate i colori dopo 5 minuti; mettete la provetta sulla scala cromatica e confrontate il colore alla luce del giorno, evitando

i raggi diretti del sole, guardando la provetta dall’alto.

diurna natural y sin luz solar directa.
6. Si no se observa coloración azul, se trata de agua especialmente pobre en fosfato o sin fosfato. Si la coloración es azul oscuro, la

muestra de agua contendrá 2,0 mg/l de fosfato por litro o más. Repita la prueba con una muestra diluida. Lo mismo es aplicable en
el caso de que, a causa de una coloración propia del agua o por una excesiva contaminación, sea imposible determinar el color con
claridad.

7. Para ello aclare bien la cubeta con el agua que desee comprobar y a continuación llénela hasta la marca de 5 ml. Añada agua des-
tilada a la muestra hasta llegar a la marca de 10 ml. Dilúyala con SERA aqua-dest o con un agua destilada similar sin aditivos (por
ejemplo la de venta en farmacias.). El agua destilada que se vende por ejemplo en los centros de bricolaje puede provocar
mediciones erróneas. Repita la medición tal como se describe en los puntos del 2 al 5.

8. Vuelva a comparar la coloración con la escala de colores. ¡No olvide leer el valor dado en la línea “5 ml + 5 ml”!
9. Si el color resultante sigue siendo azul oscuro, el nivel de fosfato es de 4,0 mg/l o más. En tal caso repita la medición con una dilu-

ción “2 ml + 8 ml”. Lea el valor en la línea correspondiente de debajo de la escala de colores. De esta manera se pueden determinar
valores de fosfato de hasta 10,0 mg/l.

10 Limpieza: Antes y después de cada test debe limpiar la cubeta y la tapa a fondo con agua del grifo.
Después de utilizar el frasco de reactivo, tápelo otra vez enseguida sin intercambiar las tapas. Conservar a temperatura ambiente 
(15 – 25 °C) y protegido de la luz. Los productos de alta calidad de SERA y un asesoramiento apropiado podrá encontrarlos en estable -
cimientos especializados.

E  Información para el usuario
En las aguas no contaminadas de la naturaleza se encuentran valores de fosfato de hasta 1,0 mg/l. En los acuarios o en los estanques
de jardín se encuentran a menudo concentraciones de 10,0 mg/l y aún mayores. Esto se produce a causa de una excesiva población
de peces, del suministro de alimentos ricos en fosfato, y del uso de abono con fosfato para plantas. Un alto contenido en fosfato unido
a la presencia de altos valores de nitrato conduce a un excesivo crecimiento de las algas. Debe por ello controlar regularmente los
valores de fosfato de su acuario o de su estanque de jardín. Para reducir un nivel de fosfato demasiado alto (no más de 1,0 mg/l en
acuarios de agua dulce y estanques de jardín, y no más de 0,1 mg/l en acuarios de agua salada), lo mejor son los cambios periódicos
de agua (aproximadamente el 10 – 30 % una vez por semana) y/o la colocación de plantas de crecimiento rápido o, en los acuarios de
agua dulce o los estanques de jardín, la aplicación de SERA phosvec y/o SERA phosvec Granulat según las instrucciones de uso.
Instrucciones de uso: ¡Agite bien los reactivos antes de usarlos!
1. Aclare la cubeta varias veces con el agua que desee comprobar y a continuación llénela hasta la marca de 10 ml. Seque la cubeta

por la parte exterior.
2. Aplique 6 gotas del reactivo 1 e incline la cubeta hacia ambos lados hasta que el líquido esté bien repartido.
3. Aplique 6 gotas del reactivo 2 e incline la cubeta hacia ambos lados hasta que el líquido esté bien repartido.
4. Usando la cuchara dosificadora (incluida), añada una cucharada colmada del reactivo 3, tape la cubeta y agítela brevemente. A con-

tinuación retire la tapa.
5. Al cabo de 5 minutos compare los colores. Para ello, coloque la cubeta sobre la escala de colores y observe desde arriba con luz

5. Compare as cores passados 5 minutos. Para o fazer, coloque a proveta sobre a escala colorida, e observe-a de cima à luz do dia, evi-
tando a luz do sol directa.

6. Se o teste não mostrar uma tonalidade azulada, a água é pobre em fosfatos ou estes são inexistentes. Se a cor for um azul escuro,
indica 2,0 mg/l de fosfatos ou mais. Repita o teste com uma amostra mais diluída. Isto também é válido no caso de água muito
poluída que não permite uma identificação exacta da cor no teste.

7. Para isso, enxagúe cuidadosamente a proveta com a água que vai analisar e encha-a com esta água até aos 5 ml. Acabe de encher
a proveta até aos 10 ml com SERA aqua-dest ou água destilada sem qualquer aditivo (p.ex. da fármacia). Uma água destilada vulgar
pode causar resultados errados. Repetir o teste conforme indicado em 2., 3., 4. e 5.

8. Compare de novo o resultado na escala colorida. Não esquecer de ler o resultado na linha “5 ml + 5 ml”!
9. Se a cor agora obtida ainda for o azul escuro, o nível de fosfato é agora de 4,0 mg/l ou mais. Neste caso, repita a medição com uma

diluição de “2 ml + 8 ml”. Ler sempre os valores na linha respectiva. Procedendo assim, poderão ser detectados valores até 10,0 mg/l.
10. Limpeza: Antes e após cada teste, a proveta e a tampa têm que ser bem lavadas com água corrente.
Feche os reagentes logo após o uso, sem trocar as tampas. Guardar à temperatura ambiente (15 – 25 °C) e longe da luz. Produtos de
qualidade SERA e informações úteis, podem ser obtidos nas lojas da especialidade.

P  Instruções para utilização
Em águas naturais sem poluição encontram-se níveis de fosfatos de 1,0 mg/l. Em aquários ou lagos, apresentam-se frequentemente
concentrações de 10,0 mg/l ou mais. Estes níveis são o resultado de peixes a mais, alimentos com altos níveis de fosfatos, e adubos para
plantas que contêm fosfatos. Um nível alto de fosfatos em conjunto com valores altos de nitratos, têm como resultado o crescimento
de algas. Deve por isso, verificar o nível de fosfatos no seu aquário ou lago de jardim regularmente. Um nível demasiado alto de fosfatos
(não mais de 1,0 mg/l nos aquários de água doce ou nos lagos de jardim e 0,1 mg/l nos aquários marinhos) pode ser reduzido com
mudanças regulares de água (de 10 a 30 % uma vez por semana) e/ou com a introdução de plantas de crescimento rápido e com SERA
phosvec e/ou SERA phosvec Granulat (no aquário de água doce ou no lago de jardim), de acordo com as instruções para utilização.
Instruções para utilização: Agite bem os reagentes antes de usar!
1. Enxagúe varias vezes a proveta com a água que vai analisar e encha-a até aos 10 ml. Seque o exterior da proveta.
2. Junte 6 gotas do reagente 1 e agite a proveta até que o líquido esteja bem distribuído.
3. Junte 6 gotas do reagente 2 e agite a proveta até que o líquido esteja bem distribuído.
4. Adicione uma colher de medida (incluída no conjunto), bem cheia, do reagente 3, tape a proveta e agite durante pouco tempo.

Destape.

5. Jämför färgerna efter 5 minuter. Ställ kyvetten på färgskalan och titta uppifrån ner vid dagsljus, utan direkt solljus.
6. Om mätningen inte visar någon blåfärgning är vattnet nästan eller helt fosfatfritt. Vid mörkblå färgning innehåller vattnet 2,0 mg/l

eller mer fosfat. Upprepa mätningen med ett utspädd prov. Det gäller även när färgen inte kan defineras tydligt p g a vattnets
egenfärgning.

7. Skölj kyvetten noggrant med vattnet som skall testas och fyll den sedan till 5 ml-märket med samma vatten. Tillsätt destillerat
vatten till 10 ml-märket. Använd sera aqua-dest eller ett liknande destillerat vatten utan tillsatser (t ex från apoteket). Destillerat
vatten som man kan köpa t ex i byggmarknader kan leda till felmätningar. Mät nu igen enligt beskrivning 2. – 5.

8. Jämför färgningen igen med färgskalan. Läs av värdet i raden “5 ml + 5 ml”!
9. Om färgningen fortfarande är mörkblå är mätvärdet 4,0 mg/l eller mer. Testa i så fall igen med utspädning med “2 ml + 8 ml”. Läs av

i motsvarande rad under färgskalan. På så sätt kan fosfatvärdet fastställas upp till 10,0 mg/l.
10. Rengöring: Skölj kyvetten och locket noggrant under rinnande vatten före och efter testen. 
Försluta reagenserna väl direkt efter användning, se till att du inte byter lock. Förvaras vid rumstemperatur (15 – 25 °C) och skyddat
för ljus. sera kvalitetsprodukter och rådgivning kan du få hos fackhandeln.

S  Produktinformation
Ute i naturen kan man hitta fosfatnivåer upp till 1,0 mg/l. I akvarier eller trädgårdsdammar är koncentrationer upp till 10,0 mg/l inte
något ovanligt. Dessa höga halter beror på många faktorer. För mycket fisk i akvariet, fiskfoder innehållande fosfat eller växtnärings-
medel som innehåller fosfat. En för hög fosfathalt tillsammans med höga nitritvärden leder till kraftig algväxt. Du bör
därför kontrollera fosfathalten i akvariet eller i trädgårdsdammen med jämna mellanrum. En för hög fosfathalt (i sötvattensakvarium
och trädgårdsdammen inte mer än 1,0 mg/l, i saltvattensakvarium inte mer än 0,1 mg/l) sänker du bäst genom regelbundna vatten-
byten (en gång i veckan ca 10 – 30 %) och/eller plantering av snabbväxande växter resp. i sötvattensakvarium och trädgårdsdammen
med sera phosvec och/eller sera phosvec Granulat enligt bruksanvisning.
Bruksanvisning: Omskaka reagensflaskorna väl före användning!
1. Skölj kyvetten flera gånger med vattnet som skall testas och fyll den sedan till 10 ml-märket. Torka kyvetten på utsidan.
2. Tillsätt 6 droppar av reagens 1, skaka kyvetten försiktigt, tills vätskan har fördelats väl.
3. Tillsätt 6 droppar av reagens 2, skaka kyvetten försiktigt, tills vätskan har fördelats väl.
4. Tillsätt ett rågat mått (ingår i förpackningen) av reagens 3, sätt på locket på kyvetten och omskaka. Ta sedan bort locket.

6. Si la couleur ne vire pas au bleu, il s’agit d’une eau particulièrement pauvre en phosphates ou exempte de phosphates. Si la
couleur est bleu foncé, l’échantillon contient 2,0 mg/l et plus de phosphates. Effectuez une nouvelle mesure avec un échantillon
dilué. Ceci s’applique également dans le cas où la couleur ne peut pas être définie avec précision, en raison de la propre
coloration ou de la pollution de l’eau.

7. A cet effet, rincez soigneusement l’éprouvette avec l’eau à tester et la remplir avec cette eau jusqu’au repère 5 ml. Complétez
l’échantillon avec de l’eau distillée jusqu’au repère 10 ml. Diluez avec SERA aqua-dest ou une eau distillée comparable sans additifs
(que vous pouvez vous procurer en pharmacie par exemple). L’eau distillée achetée p.ex. en grande surface peut conduire à des
mesures erronées. Répétez à nouveau la mesure tel que décrit sous 2., 3. 4. et 5.

8. Comparez à nouveau la coloration à l’échelle colorimétrique. Veillez à relever la valeur dans la ligne “5 ml + 5 ml” !
9. Si la couleur est toujours bleu foncé, la valeur est égale ou supérieure à 4,0 mg/l. Dans ce cas, renouvelez la mesure avec la dilu-

tion “2 ml + 8 ml”. Relevez la valeur dans la ligne correspondante sous l’échelle colorimétrique. La teneur en phosphates peut ainsi
être déterminée jusqu’à 10,0 mg/l.

10. Nettoyage : Nettoyez minutieusement l’éprouvette et le couvercle à l’eau courante avant et après chaque test. 
Après utilisation, refermez bien immédiatement le flacon de réactif en veillant à ne pas intervertir les bouchons. Conserver à tem-
pérature ambiante (15 – 25°C) et à l’abri de la lumière. Les produits de qualité SERA et conseils sont disponibles chez votre revendeur
spécialisé.
Distributeur : SERA France SAS, 14 Rue Denis Papin, F 68000 Colmar • Tél. : +49 (0) 24 52 91 26-0 • Fabriqué en Allemagne

F  Information mode d’emploi
Dans la nature, les eaux non polluées ont une teneur en phosphates jusqu’à 1,0 mg/l. Dans les aquariums ou bassins de jardin, il n’est
pas rare de déceler des concentrations de 10,0 mg/l et plus. Elles sont dues à une surpopulation, à des aliments riches en phosphates
et à des engrais contenant du phosphate. Une teneur élevée en phosphates, alliée à des valeurs élevées de nitrates, provoque une
prolifération des algues. Informez-vous donc régulièrement sur la teneur en phosphate dans votre aquarium ou bassin de jardin. Un
changement régulier de l’eau (10 à 30 % environ une fois par semaine) et/ou l’introduction de plantes à croissance rapide ou encore
l’utilisation de SERA phosvec et/ou SERA phosvec Granulat (en respectant le mode d’emploi) dans les aquariums d’eau douce et les
bassins de jardin sont les meilleurs moyens pour abaisser une teneur trop élevée en phosphates (pas plus de 1,0 mg/l dans les aquari-
ums d’eau douce et le bassin de jardin et 0,1 mg/l dans les aquariums d’eau de mer).
Mode d’emploi : Agitez bien les réactifs avant utilisation !
1. Rincez à plusieurs reprises l’éprouvette avec l’eau à tester puis la remplir jusqu’au repère 10 ml. Séchez l’exterieur de l’éprou vette.
2. Ajoutez 6 gouttes de réactif 1, inclinez l’éprouvette jusqu’à ce que le liquide soit bien réparti.
3. Ajoutez 6 gouttes de réactif 2, inclinez l’éprouvette jusqu’à ce que le liquide soit bien réparti.
4. Ajoutez une mesure (jointe) pleine de réactif 3, fermez l’éprouvette avec le couvercle et l’agiter rapidement. Puis

enlevez le couvercle.
5. Comparez les couleurs au bout de 5 minutes. A cet effet, posez l’éprouvette sur l’échelle colorimétrique et regardez à l’intérieur,

par le haut, à la lumiére du jour, sans rayonnement direct du soleil.

Hersteller: 
sera GmbH • D 52518 Heinsberg
Tel. + 49 / 24 52 / 91260
Made in Germany

10 ml + 0 ml 0,1 mg/l
5 ml + 5 ml 0,2 mg/l
2 ml + 8 ml 0,5 mg/l

0,25 mg/l
0,50 mg/l
1,25 mg/l

0,5 mg/l
1,0 mg/l
2,5 mg/l

1,0 mg/l
2,0 mg/l
5,0 mg/l

2,0 mg/l
4,0 mg/l
10,0 mg/l

36
/0

9I
N

T

6. Ergibt die Messung keinerlei Blaufärbung, so handelt es sich um besonders phosphatarmes oder phosphatfreies Wasser. Sollte die
Färbung dunkelblau sein, enthält die Wasserprobe 2,0 mg/l und mehr Phosphat. Wiederholen Sie die Messung mit einer ver-
dünnten Probe. Das gilt auch für den Fall, dass aufgrund der Eigenfärbung oder der starken Belastung des Wassers die Farbe nicht
eindeutig zugeordnet werden kann.

7. Spülen Sie dazu die Küvette sorgfältig mit dem zu testenden Wasser und füllen Sie sie bis zur 5-ml-Marke mit diesem Wasser auf.
Ergänzen Sie die Probe mit destilliertem Wasser bis zur 10-ml-Marke. Verdünnen Sie mit sera aqua-dest oder mit einem vergleich-
baren destillierten Wasser ohne Zusätze (z.B. aus der Apotheke). Sogenanntes dest. Wasser, z.B. aus dem Baumarkt, kann zu
Fehlmessungen führen. Führen Sie nun die Messung wie unter 2. – 5. beschrieben erneut durch.

8. Vergleichen Sie die nun entstandene Färbung erneut mit der Farbskala. Achten Sie darauf, den Wert in der Zeile “5 ml + 5 ml” abzu-
lesen!

9. Wenn auch jetzt noch eine dunkelblaue Färbung auftritt, beträgt der Messwert 4,0 mg/l oder mehr. Wiederholen Sie in diesem Fall
die Messung mit der Verdünnung “2 ml + 8 ml”. Lesen Sie bitte in der entsprechenden Zeile unter der Farbskala ab. So kann der
Wert bis zu 10,0 mg/l ermittelt werden.

10. Reinigung: Vor und nach jedem Test sind Küvette und Deckel gründlich mit Leitungswasser zu reinigen.
Nach Gebrauch Reagenzflaschen sofort wieder gut verschließen, Verschlusskappen nicht vertauschen. Bei Raumtemperatur (15 – 
25 °C) und vor Licht geschützt aufbewahren. sera Qualitätsprodukte und Beratung erhalten Sie im Fachhandel.

D  Gebrauchsinformation
In natürlichen unbelasteten Gewässern findet man Phosphatwerte bis zu 1,0 mg/l. Im Aquarium oder Gartenteich treten häufig
Konzentrationen von 10,0 mg/l und mehr auf. Sie entstehen durch zu starken Fischbesatz, phosphatreiche Futtermittel und
phosphathaltige Pflanzendünger. Ein hoher Phosphatgehalt führt in Verbindung mit hohen Nitratwerten zu übermäßigem
Algenwachstum. Informieren Sie sich deshalb regelmäßig über die Phosphatwerte in Ihrem Aquarium oder Gartenteich. Einen zu
hohen Phosphatgehalt (im Süßwasseraquarium und Gartenteich nicht mehr als 1,0 mg/l, im Meerwasseraquarium nicht mehr als
0,1 mg/l) senkt man am besten durch regelmäßigen Wasserwechsel (einmal wöchentlich ca. 10 – 30 %) und/oder Einsetzen schnell-
wachsender Pflanzen bzw. im Süßwasseraquarium und Gartenteich mit sera phosvec und/oder sera phosvec Granulat nach Ge -
brauchs information.
Gebrauchsinformation: Reagenzien vor Gebrauch gut schütteln!
1. Küvette mehrmals mit dem zu testenden Wasser spülen, dann bis zur 10-ml-Marke füllen. Küvette von außen abtrocknen.
2. 6 Tropfen Reagenz 1 zugeben und Küvette schwenken, bis sich die Flüssigkeit gut verteilt hat.
3 6 Tropfen Reagenz 2 zugeben und Küvette schwenken, bis sich die Flüssigkeit gut verteilt hat.
4. Einen gehäuften Messlöffel (liegt der Packung bei) Reagenz 3 zugeben, Küvette mit dem Deckel verschließen und kurz

schütteln. Anschließend Deckel abnehmen.
5. Nach 5 Minuten Farben vergleichen. Dazu Küvette auf die Farbskala stellen und bei Tageslicht, ohne direkten Einfall des

Sonnenlichtes, von oben hineinsehen.

light. Avoid direct sunlight.
6. If the resulting does not show blue coloration, it means the water is extremely low in phosphate or phosphate-free. If the result

shows dark blue color, the test sample contains more than 2.0 mg/l of phosphate. Repeat the test with a diluted sample. Further
dilution may be required with repeated tests, if the result cannot be matched with the color on the chart.

7. To do so, rinse the vial carefully with the water to be tested and fill up to the 5 ml mark. Top up to the 10 ml mark with distilled
water. Use sera aqua-dest or a pharmaceutical grade distilled water. So-called “distilled water” from D.I.Y. stores may produce unde-
sirable results. Repeat the test as mentioned with points 2. to 5.

8. Compare the colors once again with the color chart. Please do not forget to read the value given in the line “5 ml + 5 ml!”
9. If the resulting color still shows a dark blue, the phosphate level is 4.0 mg/l or more. In this case, you should repeat the measure-

ment choosing the dilution “2 ml + 8 ml.” Read off the value in the corresponding line. By doing so, phosphate values up to 
10.0 mg/l can be ascertained.

10. Cleaning: Clean vial and cover thoroughly with tap water before and after each test.
Close reagent bottles immediately after use and do not exchange caps. Store at room temperature (15 – 25°C / 59 – 77°F) and away
from light. For testing ornamental fish aquariums and pond water only.

US  Information for use
In natural unpolluted water, we can find phosphate levels of up to 1.0 mg/l. In aquariums or garden ponds, concentrations of 10.0 mg/l
or more are usual. They are the result of too many fish, foods with high phosphate levels and plant fertilizers containing phosphate.
A high phosphate level with high nitrate values leads to algae bloom. Therefore, checking the phosphate level in your aquarium or
garden pond at regular intervals is important. Freshwater aquariums and garden ponds should not have more than 1.0 mg/l of phos-
phate. Saltwater aquariums should not have more than 0.1 mg/l of phosphate. Frequent water changes (approx. 10 – 30%, once a
week), introducing fast growing plants, or in freshwater aquariums and in garden ponds using sera phosvec and/or sera phosvec
Granulat are methods of reducing phosphate levels.
Directions for use: Shake reagent bottles well before using! Do not allow tested water to contact aquarium or pond water!
1. Rinse vial several times with the water to be tested, then fill up to the 10 ml mark. Dry vial on the outside.
2. Add 6 drops of reagent 1 into the vial and shake the vial until the liquid is evenly distributed.
3. Add 6 drops of reagent 2 into the vial and shake the vial until the liquid is evenly distributed.
4. Add one heaping measurement spoonful (supplied) of reagent 3. Close vial with cover and shake. Then, remove the cover.
5. Compare colors after 5 minutes. Place the vial on the color chart and compare the colors from a position above at natural day-

imediatamente o médico e mostrar-lhe a embalagem ou o rótulo. Guardar fechado à chave e fora do alcance das crianças. Usar vestuário de
protecção, luvas e equipamento protector para os olhos/face adequados.
S  Reagens 1 och reagens 2 innehåller 14 % svavelsyra. Starkt frätande. Vid kontakt med ögonen, spola genast med mycket vatten och kon-
takta läkare. Vid olycksfall, illamående eller annan påverkan, kontakta omedelbart läkare. Visa om möjligt etiketten. Vid förtäring kontakta
genast läkare och visa denna förpäckning eller etiketten. Förvaras i låst utrymme och oåtkomligt för barn. Använd lämpliga skyddskläder,
skyddshandskar samt skyddsglasögon eller ansiktsskydd.
FI  Reagenssi 1 ja reagenssi 2 sisältävät 14 % rikkihappoa. Voimakkaasti syövyttävää. Roiskeet silmistä huuhdeltava välittömästi runsaalla
vedellä ja mentävä lääkäriin. Onnettomuuden sattuessa tai tunnettaessa pahoinvointia hakeuduttava heti lääkärin hoitoon (näytettävä tätä
etikettiä mikäli mahdollista). Jos ainetta on nielty, hakeuduttava heti lääkärin hoitoon ja näytettävä tämä pakkaus tai etiketti. Säilytettävä lu -
kitussa tilassa ja lasten ulottumattomissa. Käytettävä sopivia suojavaatetusta, suojakäsineitä ja silmien- tai kasvonsuojainta.
DK  Reagens 1 og reagens 2 indeholder 14 % svovlsyre. Alvorlig ætsningsfare. Kommer stoffet i øjnene, skylles straks grundigt med vand og
læge kontaktes. Ved ulykkestilfælde eller ved ildebefindende er omgående lægebehandling nødvendig; vis etiketten, hvis det er muligt. Ved
indtagelse, kontakt omgående læge og vis denne beholder eller etiket. Opbevares under lås og utilgængeligt for børn. Brug særligt ar -
bejdstøj, egnede beskyttelseshandsker og -briller/ansigtsskærm.
GR  Ôï áíôéäñáóôPñéá 1 êáé 2 dåñéY÷ïõí 14% èåééêü ïîy. Dñïêáëåß óïâáñÜ åãêáyµáôá. Óå dåñßdôùóç ådáöPò µå ôá µÜôéá dëyíåôY ôá áµYóùò µå
Üöèïíï íåñü êáé æçôPóôå éáôñéêP óõµâïõëP. Óå dåñßdôùóç áôõ÷Pµáôïò P áí áéóèáíèåßôå áäéáèåóßá æçôPóôå áµYóùò éáôñéêP óõµâïõëP (äåßîôå ôçí
åôéêYôá áí åßíáé äõíáôü). Óå dåñßdôùóç êáôÜdïóçò æçôPóôå áµYóùò éáôñéêP óõµâïõëP êáé äåßîôå áõôü ôï äï÷åßï P ôçí åôéêYôá. ÖõëÜîôå ôï
êëåéäùµYíï êáé µáêñéÜ ádü dáéäéÜ. ÖïñÜôå êáôÜëëçëç dñïóôáôåõôéêP åíäõµáóßá, ãÜíôéá êáé óõóêåõP dñïóôáóßáò µáôépí/dñïópdïõ.
SI  Reagent 1 in reagent 2 vsebujeta 14% ûveplovo kislino. PovzroËa hude opekline. »e pride v oËi, takoj izpirati z obilo vode in poiskati
zdravniöko pomoË. Ob nezgodi ali slabem poËutju, takoj poiskati zdravniöko pomoË. (Po moûnosti pokazati etiketo). »e pride do zauûitja,
takoj poiskati zdravniöko pomoË in pokazati embalaûo ali etiketo. Hraniti zaklenjeno in izven dosega otrok. Nositi primerno zaöËitno obleko,
zaöËitne rokavice in zaöËito za oËi/obraz.
H Az 1-es és a 2-es reagens 14 %-os kénsavat tartalmaz. Súlyos égési sérülést okoz. Ha szembe jut, bŒ vízzel azonnal ki kell mosni és orvoshoz
kell fordulni. Baleset vagy rosszullét esetén azonnal orvoshoz kell fordulni (ha lehetséges, a címkét meg kell mutatni). Lenyelés esetén azon-
nal orvoshoz kell fordulni, az edényt/ csomagolást és a címkét az orvosnak meg kell mutatni. Elzárva és gyermekek számára hoz-
záférhetetlen helyen tartandó. MegfelelŒ védŒruházatot, védŒkeszty˚t és szem-/a ill. arcvédŒt kell viselni.

PL  Odczynnik 1 i 2 zawiera 14% kwas siarkowy. Powoduje powa¿ne oparzenia. Zanieczyszczone oczy przemyæ natychmiast du¿1 iloœci1 wody
i zasiêgn1æ porady lekarza. W przypadku awarii lub je¿eli Ÿle siê poczujesz, niezw3ocznie zasiêgnij porady lekarza – je¿eli to mo¿liwe, poka¿
etykietê. W razie po3kniêcia niezw3ocznie zasiêgnij porady lekarza – poka¿ opakowanie lub etykietê. Przechowywaæ pod zamkniêciem i
chroniæ przed dzieæmi. Nosiæ odpowiedni1 odzie¿ ochronn1, odpowiednie rêkawice ochronne i okulary lub ochronê twarzy.
CZ  »inidlo 1 a Ëinidlo 2 obsahují 14% kyseliny sírovÈ. Zp˘sobuje tÏûkÈ poleptání. P¯i zasaûení oËí okamûitÏ d˘kladnÏ vypláchnÏte vodou a vy -
hledejte lÈka¯skou pomoc. V p¯ípadÏ nehody, nebo necítíte-li se dob¯e, okamûitÏ vyhledejte lÈka¯skou pomoc (je-li moûno, ukaûte toto
oznaËení). P¯i poûití okamûitÏ vyhledejte lÈka¯skou pomoc a ukaûte tento obal nebo oznaËení. Uchovávejte uzamËenÈ a mimo dosah dÏtí.
Pouûívejte vhodn˝ ochrann˝ odÏv, ochrannÈ rukavice a ochrannÈ br˝le nebo obliËejov˝ ötít.

D  Reagenz 1 und Reagenz 2 enthalten 14 % Schwefelsäure. Verursacht schwere Verätzungen. Bei Berührung mit
den Augen sofort gründlich mit Wasser abspülen und Arzt konsultieren. Bei Unfall oder Unwohlsein sofort Arzt
hinzuziehen (wenn möglich, dieses Etikett vorzeigen). Bei Verschlucken sofort ärztlichen Rat einholen und
Verpackung oder Etikett vorzeigen. Unter Verschluss und für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren. Bei der Arbeit
geeignete Schutzkleidung, Schutzhandschuhe und Schutzbrille/Gesichtsschutz tragen.
US  Reagent 1 and reagent 2 contain 14% sulfuric acid. Causes severe burns. In case of contact with eyes, rinse
immediately with plenty of water and seek medical advice. In case of accident or if you feel unwell, seek medical
advice immediately (show the label where possible). If swallowed, seek medical advice immediately and show this
container or label. Keep locked up and out of reach of children. Wear suitable protective clothing, gloves and
eye/face protection.
F Le réactif 1 et le réactif 2 contiennent 14 % de la substance acide sulfurique. Provoque de graves brûlures. En cas
de contact avec les yeux, laver immédiatement et abondamment avec de l’eau et consulter un spécialiste. En cas
d’accident ou de malaise, consulter immédiatement un médecin (si possible lui montrer l’étiquette). En cas d’inges-
tion, consulter immédiatement un médecin et lui montrer l’emballage ou l’étiquette. Conserver sous clef et hors
de portée des enfants. Porter un vêtement de protection approprié, des gants et un appareil de protection des
yeux/du visage.
NL  Reagens 1 en reagens 2 bevatten 14% zwavelzuur. Veroorzaakt ernstige brandwonden. Bij aanraking met de
ogen onmiddellijk met overvloedig water afspoelen en deskundig medisch advies inwinnen. Bij een ongeval of in -
dien men zich onwel voelt, onmiddellijk een arts raadplegen (indien mogelijk hem dit etiket tonen). In geval van in -
slikken onmiddellijk een arts raadplegen en verpakking of etiket tonen. Achter slot en buiten bereik van kinderen
bewaren. Draag geschikte beschermende kleding, handschoenen en een beschermingsmiddel voor de ogen/het
gezicht.
I Il reagente 1 e il reagente 2 contengono il 14 % di acido solforico. Provoca gravi ustioni. In caso di contatto con
gli occhi, lavare immediatamente e abbondantemente con acqua e consultare un medico. In caso di incidente o di
malessere consultare immediatamente il medico (se possibile, mostrargli l’etichetta). In caso d’ingestione con-
sultare immediatamente il medico e mostrargli il contenitore o l’etichetta. Conservare sotto chiave e fuori dalla por-
tata dei bambini. Usare indumenti protettivi e guanti adatti e proteggersi gli occhi/la faccia.
E El reactivo 1 y el reactivo 2 contienen un 14 % de ácido sulfúrico. Provoca quemaduras graves. En caso de con-
tacto con los ojos, lávense inmediata y abundantemente con agua y acúdase a un médico. En caso de accidente o
malestar, acúdase inmediatamente al médico (si es posible, muéstresele la etiqueta). En caso de ingestión, acúdase
inmediatamente al médico y muéstresele la etiqueta o el envase. Consérvese bajo llave y manténgase fuera del
alcance de los niños. Úsense indumentaria y guantes adecuados y protección para los ojos/la cara.
P O reagente 1 e o reagente 2 contêm 14 % de ácido sulfúrico. Provoca queimaduras graves. Em caso de contacto
com os olhos, lavar imediata e abundantemente com água e consultar um especialista. Em caso de acidente ou de
indisposição, consultar imediatamente o médico (se possível mostrar-lhe o rótulo). Em caso de ingestão, consultar
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direkte sollys, og at kigge igennem oppefra.
6. Har målingen ingen blåfarvning, så er vandet enten meget fosfatfattigt eller fosfatfrit. Bliver farven mørkeblå, indeholder vand-

prøven 2,0 mg/l eller mere fosfat. Gentag målingen med en fortyndet prøve. Dette gælder også i de tilfælde hvor vandets egen
farve forringer farvegenkendelsen.

7. Skyl måleglasset grundigt med det vand der skal testes, og fyld op til 5 ml. mærket. Efterfyld derefter med destilleret vand op til
10 ml. mærket. Fortyndingen kan ske med sera aqua-dest eller andet destilleret vand uden tilsætningsstoffer (f.eks. fra apoteket).
Såkaldt Destvand, f.eks. fra byggemarkeder, kan føre til fejlmålinger. Fortsæt derefter testen som under 2. – 5. beskrevet.

8. Sammenlign nu farven med farveskalaen. Vær opmærksom på at værdierne skal aflæses i rubrikken “5 ml + 5 ml”!
9. Hvis der igen viser sig en mørkeblå farve, er måleværdien 4,0 mg/l eller mere. Så vælger man fortyndingen “2 ml + 8 ml”. Aflæs ven-

ligst i de dertil hørende rubrikker under farveskalaen. Således kan værdien måles helt op til 10,0 mg/l.
10.  Rengøring: Før og efter alle test skal måleglas og låg skylles grundigt med postevand.
Sæt propperne på flaskerne umiddelbart efter brug, propperne må ikke ombyttes. Opbevares mørkt og ved stuetemperatur (15 – 25°C).
sera kvalitetsprodukter og rådgivning finder De i faghandelen.

DK  Brugsinformation
I naturlige ubelastede vande, finder man fosfatværdier op til 1,0 mg/l. I akvariet eller havedammen optræder der hyppigt koncentra-
tioner på 10,0 mg/l eller mere. De opstår p.g.a. for kraftig fiskebesætning, fosfatrige fodertyper, og fosfatholdig plantegødning. En for
høj fosfatværdi fører i forbindelse med høje nitratværdier til overdreven algevækst. Kontroller derfor regelmæssigt fosfatværdierne i
Deres akvarie eller havedam. Ferskvandsakvarier og havedamme bør ikke have mere end 1,0 mg/l fosfatværdi. Saltvandsakvarier bør
ikke have mere end 0,1 mg/l fosfatværdi. Hyppig vand skift (ca. 10 – 30 %, en gang i ugen), for hurtig groende planter, eller i fersk -
vandsakvarier og i have damme brug da sera phosvec og/eller sera phosvec Granulat som er metoder til at reducere fosfatværdien.
Brugsanvisning: Før brug rystes flaskerne grundigt!
1. Skyl måleglasset flere gange, med det vand der skal testes, og fyld derefter op til 10 ml. mærket. Aftør måleglasset udvendigt.
2. 6 dråber reagens 1 tilføres, rystes let.
3. 6 dråber reagens 2 tilføres, rystes let.
4. Tilsæt en toppet måleske (ligger i pakken) reagens 3, påfør derefter låget på måleglasset og ryst kort. Derefter fjernes låget.
5. Efter præcist 5 minutter sammenlignes farverne. Dette gøres ved at sætte måleglasset ovenpå farveskalaen, ved dagslys, undgå
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6. V primeru, Ëe se pri postopku preizkusna tekoËina ne obarva modro, to pomeni da gre za vodo, v kateri je zelo malo ali ni fosfata.
»e pa se preizkusna tekoËina obarva temno modro, pomeni da je v njej 2,0 mg/l ali veË fosfata. Ponovite merjenje z bolj razredËeno
preizkusno tekoËino. To velja tudi v primeru, Ëe zaradi posebno obarvane ali zelo obremenjene vode pri testiranju ne morete toËno
doloËiti barve.

7. Skrbno izperite kiveto z vodo, ki jo testirate, napolnite jo s to vodo do oznake 5 ml in dodajte toliko destilirane vode, da bo kiveta
napolnjena do oznake 10 ml. Za razredËenje preizkusne vode uporabite vodo sera aqua-dest ali podobno destilirano vodo brez
dodanih snovi (npr. iz lekarne). Merjenje izpeljite na naËin, ki je opisan v toËkah 2 – 5.

8. Sedaj ponovno primerjajte nastalo barvo z barvami na lestvici. Bodite pozorni in odËitajte vrednost v vrsti “5 ml + 5 ml”!
9. »e se sedaj öe vedno obarva tekoËina temno modro, je rezultat merjenja 4,0 mg/l ali veË. V tem primeru ponovite merjenje z “2 ml

+ 8 ml” razredËeno preizkusno tekoËino. OdËitajte vrednost v ustrezni vrsti na barvni lestvici. Na taköen naËin lahko ugotovite vred-
nosti do 10,0 mg/l.

10. »iöËenje: Pred vsakim testiranjem in po njem morate kiveto temeljito oËistiti z vodo iz vodovoda.
ReagenËno stekleniËko po uporabi dobro zaprite. Ne zamenjajte pokrova. Shranite pri sobni temperaturi (15 – 25°C) in zaöËitite pred
svetlobo. Kakovostne proizvode sera lahko nabavite v specializiranih trgovinah, kjer vam bodo tudi svetovali.
Zastopnik za SI: Vitakraft Hobby Program d.o.o., Zgornje HoËe 7, 2311 HoËe, Slovenija

SI  Navodilo za uporabo
V naravnih neonesnaûenih vodah najdemo fosfatne vrednosti do 1,0 mg/l. V akvarijih ali v vrtnih ribnikih pa se pogosto zgodi, da so
fosfatne koncentracije 10,0 mg/l ali veË. Tako visoke fosfatne koncentracije se pojavijo zaradi velikega ötevila rib, hrane za ribe z veËjo
koliËino fosfata ali zaradi gnojil za rastline, ki vsebujejo fosfate. Veliko fosfata in visoke nitratne vrednosti pa povzroËijo premoËno rast
alg. Da se to ne bi zgodilo, morate v vaöem akvariju ali v vrtnem ribniku redno preverjati fosfatno vrednost v vodi. Preveliko koliËino
fosfata (v sladkovodnem akvariju in v vrtnem ribniku ne sme biti veËja od 1,0 mg/l, v morskem akvariju pa ne veËja od 0,1 mg/l) najbo -
lje zniûate z redno menjavo vode (enkrat na teden ca. 10 – 30%) in/ali, tako da posadite rastline, ki hitro rastejo oziroma uporabite v
sladkovodnem akvariju in v vrtnem ribniku pripravek sera phosvec in/ali sera phosvec Granulat ter pri uporabi upoötevate navodila. 
Uporaba: ReagenËno raztopino pred uporabo dobro pretresite!
1. Kiveto veËkrat izperite z vodo za testiranje, nato jo napolnite do oznake 10 ml in jo na zunanji strani obriöite.
2. Dodajte 6 kapljic reagenta 1 in obraËajte kiveto tako dolgo, dokler se reagent v tekoËini dobro ne razporedi.
3. Dodajte 6 kapljic reagenta 2 in obraËajte kiveto tako dolgo, dokler se reagent v tekoËini dobro ne razporedi.
4. Nato dodajte eno do roba polno merilno ûliËko (priloûena je v embalaûi) reagenta 3. Kiveto zaprite s pokrovom in jo malo stresite.

Nato odstranite pokrov.
5. Po 5-tih minutah primerjajte barve. Postavite kiveto na lestvico z barvami in od zgoraj poglejte vanjo. To napravite pri dnevni svet-
lobi brez direktnih sonËnih ûarkov.

unikajπc bezpoúredniego nas≥onecznienia.
6. Jeøeli pomiar nie wykazuje øadnych odcieni koloru niebieskiego oznacza to, øe woda jest bardzo uboga w fosforany lub nawet ich

pozbawiona. Jeøeli kolor bÍdzie ciemnoniebieski – prÛbka bÍdzie zawieraÊ 2,0 mg/l lub wiÍcej fosforanÛw na litr. PowtÛrz test z bar -
dziej rozcieÒczonπ prÛbkπ. Stosuj rÛwnieø, jeúli z powodu samoistnej koloryzacji lub silnego zanieczyszczenia wody, kolor nie moøe
byÊ jednoznacznie okreúlony.

7. Aby dokonaÊ pomiaru, dok≥adnie op≥ucz fiolkÍ wodπ przeznaczonπ do testowania, a nastÍpnie nape≥nij niπ fiolkÍ do poziomu 5 ml.
Uzupe≥nij prÛbkÍ SERA aqua-dest lub podobnπ destylowanπ wodπ bez dodatkÛw (np. z apteki). Tak zwana “woda destylowana” z innych
sklepÛw moøe przyczyniÊ siÍ do b≥Ídnego wyniku badania. PowtÛrz badanie, jak podano w punktach 2, 3, 4 i 5.

8. Ponownie porÛwnaj kolory ze wzorcem kolorÛw. Prosimy nie zapominaÊ o tym, øe wynik naleøy odczytaÊ w linii “5 ml + 5 ml”!
9. Jeøeli uzyskany kolor wciπø bÍdzie ciemnoniebieski oznacza to, øe poziom fosforanÛw wynosi teraz 4,0 mg/l lub wiÍcej. W takim przy-

padku powinno siÍ wybraÊ rozcieÒczenie “2 ml + 8 ml”. Odczytaj wynik w odpowiedniej linijce. W ten sposÛb moøna stwierdziÊ po -
ziom fosforanów aø do 10,0 mg/l.

10. Czyszczenie: ZarÛwno przed, jak i po kaødym teúcie, fiolki oraz przykrywki muszπ byÊ dok≥adnie umyte pod bieøπcπ wodπ. 
Natychmiast po u¿yciu dok3adnie zamknij buteleczki z odczynnikami. Nie zamieniaæ przykrywek. Przechowywaæ w temperaturze poko-
jowej (15 – 25° C) z dala od œwiat3a. Wysokiej jakoœci produkty firmy SERA i fachowe porady s1 dostêpne w sklepach zoologicznych i
akwarystycznych.

PL  Informacje o zastosowaniu
W naturalnych, nie zanieczyszczonych wodach poziom fosforanÛw moøe wynosiÊ powyøej 1,0 mg/l. W akwariach lub stawach ogrodo-
wych stÍøenie 10,0 mg/l lub wyøsze nie jest czymú niezwyk≥ym. Jest to rezultat obecnoúci zbyt wielu ryb, pokarmu z wysokπ zawartoúciπ
fosforanÛw oraz z zawierajπcymi fosforany nawozami roúlinnymi. Wysoki poziom fosforanÛw wraz z wysokπ zawartoúciπ azotanÛw
powoduje zakwit glonÛw. Dlatego teø, powinno siÍ regularnie sprawdzaÊ w akwariach i stawach ogrodowych poziom fosforanÛw. Zbyt
wysoki poziom fosforanÛw (w akwariach z wodπ s≥odkπ oraz w stawach ogrodowych nie wyøszy niø 1,0 mg/l, w akwariach z wodπ morskπ
nie wyøszy niø 0,1 mg/l) moøe byÊ redukowany przez regularnπ wymianÍ wody (raz w tygodniu ok. 10 – 30%) i/lub wprowadzenie szybko
rosnπcych roúlin, jak rÛwnieø odpowiednio w akwariach z wodπ s≥odkπ i stawach ogrodowych poprzez zastosowanie SERA phosvec i/lub
SERA phosvec Granulat zgodnie z instrukcjπ uøycia.
Instrukcja stosowania: Mocno wstrzπúnij buteleczkami z odczynnikami przed uøyciem!
1. Przep≥ucz fiolkÍ kilkakrotnie wodπ przeznaczonπ do testowania, nastÍpnie nape≥nij do poziomu 10 ml. FiolkÍ wytrzyj do sucha od

zewnπtrz.
2.  Dodaj 6 kropli odczynnika 1, potrz1únij fiolk1, by odczynniki dobrze siê wymiesza3y.
3. Dodaj 6 kropli odczynnika 2, potrz1únij fiolk1, by odczynniki dobrze siê wymiesza3y.
4. Dodaj jedn1 pe3n1 3y¿eczkê pomiarow1 (do31czon1 do zestawu) odczynnika 3, zamknij naczynie przykrywkπ i potrzπúnij, nastÍpnie

zdejmij przykrywkÍ.
5. Po 5 minutach porÛwnaj kolory. Aby to zrobiÊ, umieúæ naczynie pomiarowe na wzorcu kolorÛw i zbadaj kolory w úwietle dziennym,

shora porovnáme.
6. Nezbarví-li se zkouöka mod¯e, jedná se o vodu bez fosfátu a nebo s minimem fosfátu. Zbarví-li se tmavomod¯e, obsahuje zkouöka

vody 2,0 mg/l fosfátu a nebo více. Opakujte mÏ¯ení jeötÏ jednou, se z¯edÏnou zkouökou. Toto platí i pro p¯ípad, ûe vlastní barva
vody se nedá jednoznaËnÏ posoudit.

7. VypláchnÏte odmÏrku vodou urËenou ke kontrole, naplÚte po znaËku 5 ml a doplÚte destilovanou vodou po znaËku 10 ml. Doplnit
jen kvalitní destilovanou vodou! Opakujte novÏ zkouöku jak je popsáno pod bodem 2., 3., 4. a 5.

8. Porovnejte novÏ vzniklÈ zbarvení s barevnou ökálou. PozornÏ porovnejte hodnoty v ¯ádce “5 ml + 5 ml”!
9. Jestliûe se i teÔ ukáûe tmavomodrÈ zbarvení, obsahuje voda 4,0 mg/l fosfátu nebo více. V tomto p¯ípadÏ zvolte z¯edÏní ◊2 ml + 

8 ml“. Porovnejte s p¯ísluönou ¯ádkou barevnÈ ökály. Takto m˘ûete urËit v˝öku fosfatu aû do 10,0 mg/l.
10. »istÏní: P¯ed a po kaûdÈm testu vypláchnout víËko a odmÏrku pod tekoucí vodou.
Po ukonËení zkouöek lahviËky s Ëinidly dob¯e uzav¯ít. Pozor! NezamÏnit uzávÏry lahviËek. Skladovat v temnu p¯i pokojovÈ teplotÏ (15
– 25°C). V˝robky vysokÈ kvality znaËky sera a odbornou radu ûádejte ve vaöem ZOO-obchodÏ nebo se obraùte p¯ímo na firmu sera CZ.
Distributor: Sera CZ s.r.o., Chlístovice 32, 284 01 Kutná Hora

CZ  InformaËnÌ popis
V p¯írodní nezatíûenÈ vodÏ (¯eky, jezera) jsou hodnoty fosfátu aû 1,0 mg/l. V akváriích a zahradních jezírkách se vyskytují Ëasto kon-
centrace 10,0 mg/l a i více. Toto je zap¯íËinÏno p¯erybením, krmivem bohat˝m na fosfát anebo hnojivem obsahujícím fosfát. Vysok˝
obsah fosfátu spojen˝ s vysokou hodnotou nitrátu zap¯íËiÚuje r˘st vodních ¯as. Kontrolujte pravidelnÏ hodnoty fosfátu ve Vaöem
akváriu a jezírku. Vysok˝ obsah fosfátu (v sladkovodním akváriu a jezírku pod 1,0 mg/l, v mo¯skÈm akváriu nesmí p¯esáhnout 0,1 mg/l)
sníûíme nejlÈpe pravidelnou v˝mÏnou vody (jednou t˝dnÏ cca. 10% aû 30%) anebo vysazením rychle rostoucích rostlin, resp. ve slad-
kovodním akváriu a jezírku p¯idáním sera phosvec a/nebo sera phosvec Granulat.
InformaËní popis: »inidla p¯ed pouûitím dob¯e prot¯epat!
1. OdmÏrku nÏkolikrát vypláchneme vodou urËenou ke kontrole, naplníme po znaËku 10 ml. OdmÏrku zvenku osuöíme.
2. P¯idat 6 kapek Ëinidla 1, lehce zat¯epat aû se tekutina dob¯e promíchá.
3. P¯idat 6 kapek Ëinidla 2, lehce zat¯epat aû se tekutina dob¯e promíchá.
4. P¯idat navröenou lûiËku (je p¯ibalena) Ëinidla 3, odmÏrku uzav¯eme a krátce prot¯epeme. VíËko odejmeme.
5. Po uplynutí 5ti minut barvy porovnáme. OdmÏrku postavíme na barevnou ökálu, p¯i denním svÏtle bez p¯ímÈho sluneËního svÏtla,

Direkt güne˛ ı˛ıından kaÁının.
6. ÖlÁümde herhangi bir mavi renk olu˛mazsa, suyun az fosfatl˝ olduu veya hiÁ fosfat iÁermedii anlam˝na gelir. Eer koyu mavi bir

renk olu˛ursa, bu test numunesi 2,0 mg/l’den fazla fosfat iÁermektedir. Testi seyreltilmi˛ bir numune ile tekrarlay˝n˝z. Eer sonuÁ
renk kart˝ ile kar˛˝la˛t˝r˝lamazsa, tekrarlanan testlerde daha fazla seyreltmeye ihtiyaÁ duyulabilir.

7. Bu i˛lem iÁin, küveti test edeceiniz su ile dikkatlice durulay˝n˝z ve 5 ml Áizgisine kadar doldurunuz. Dam˝t˝lm˝˛ su ile 10 ml Áizgisine
kadar tamamlay˝n˝z. sera aqua-dest veya eczaneden dam˝t˝lm˝˛ su kullan˝n. Yap˝ malzemesi maazalar˝ndaki sözde “dam˝t˝lm˝˛ su”
yanl˝˛ ölÁümlere neden olabilir. Testi, yukar˝da 2. – 5. ‘de belirtildii gibi tekrarlay˝n˝z.

8. Olu˛an rengi yeniden renk kart˝yla kar˛˝la˛t˝r˝n. Lütfen “5 ml + 5 ml” s˝ras˝nda verilen deeri okumay˝ unutmay˝n!
9. Eer sonuÁ rengi hala koyu mavi ise, fosfat seviyesi 4,0 mg/l veya daha fazlad˝r. Bu durumda, “2 ml + 8 ml” seyreltmesini seÁerek

ölÁümü tekrarlamal˝s˝n˝z. ›lgili sat˝rda belirtilen deeri okunuz. Böylece, fosfat deeri 10,0 mg/l miktar˝na kadar saptanabilir.
10. Temizleme: Her testten önce ve sonra, küvet ve kapak musluk suyu ile iyice temizlenir.
Kullan˝mdan sonra ay˝raÁ ˛i˛eler hemen iyice kapat˝l˝r, kapaklar˝n kar˝˛t˝r˝lmamas˝na dikkat edilir. Oda s˝cakl˝˝nda (15 – 25 °C) ve
karanl˝kta muhafaza ediniz. Çocukların ula˛amayacaı bir yerde ve kilitli olarak saklay˝n. Kaliteli sera ürünlerini ve gerekli bilgiyi,
uzman maazalardan edinebilirsiniz.

TR  Kullanım bilgileri
Doal kirlenmemi˛ sularda 1,0 mg/l kadar fosfat deeri bulunabilmektedir. Akvaryumlarda ve bahÁe havuzlarında, 10,0 mg/l veya daha
yüksek konsantrasyonlar olaandır. Bunlar Áok fazla balık sayısı, yüksek fosfat deeri iÁeren yemler ve fosfat iÁeren bitki gübrelerinin
sonucudur. Yüksek bir fosfat seviyesi ile birlikte yüksek nitrat deerleri yosunların geli˛imine sebep olur. Bu nedenle akvaryumunuzun
ve bahÁe havuzunuzun fosfat seviyesini düzenli aralıklarla kontrol etmek önemlidir. Tatlı su akvaryumları ve bahÁe havuzları 1,0 mg/l
‘den fazla fosfat iÁermemelidir. Tuzlu su akvaryumları 0,1 mg/l ‘den fazla fosfat iÁermemelidir. Düzenli su dei˛imleri (haftada bir kez
yakla˛ık % 10 – 30), Áabuk büyüyen bitkilerin yeti˛tirilmesi veya tatlı su akvaryumlarında ve bahÁe havuzlarında sera phosvec ve/veya
sera phosvec Granulat kullanımı fosfat seviyesini dü˛ürmenin yollarıdır.
Kullanma talimatı: AyıraÁlar, kullanmadan önce iyice Áalkalanır!
1. Küvet kontrol edilecek su ile birkaÁ defa durulanır, sonra 10 ml Áizgisine kadar doldurulur. Küvetin dı˛ı kurulan˝r.
2. Küvete 6 damla reagent 1 ekleyin ve sıvı e˛it bir ˛ekilde daılıncaya kadar küveti Áalkalayınız.
3. Küvete 6 damla reagent 2 ekleyin ve sıvı e˛it bir ˛ekilde daılıncaya kadar küveti Áalkalayınız.
4. Bir ka˛ık dolusu (setle birlikte verilen) reagent 3 ekleyin. Küveti kapaı ile kapatın ve Áalkalayın. Sonra kapaı Áıkartın.
5. Renkleri 5 dakika sonra kar˛ıla˛tırın. Küveti renk kartının üzerine koyun doal gün ı˛˝ında üstten bakarak renkleri kar˛ıla˛tırın.

6. Åñëè öâåò òåñòèdóåìîé æèäêîñòè íå ñèíèé – ódîâåíü ñîäådæàíèÿ ôîñôàòîâ ìèíèìàëåí èëè dàâåí íóëp. Åñëè öâåò
òåñòèdóåìîé æèäêîñòè òåìíî-ñèíèé – ódîâåíü ñîäådæàíèÿ ôîñôàòîâ áîëåå 2,0 ìã/ë. Â yòîì ñëó÷àå ïîâòîdèòå èçìådåíèå ñ
ìåíåå êîíöåíòdèdîâàííûì dàñòâîdîì òåñòèdóåìîé âîäû. Âîçìîæíî, âàì ïîòdåáóåòñÿ ïdîâîäèòü íåñêîëüêî èçìådåíèé ñ
ìåíåå êîíöåíòdèdîâàííûì dàñòâîdîì òåñòèdóåìîé âîäû â ñëó÷àå, åñëè ïîëó÷åííûå dåçóëüòàòû èçìådåíèé (öâåò) íå áóäóò
ñîâïàäàòü íè ñ îäíèì èç öâåòîâ óêàçàííûõ íà öâåòîâîé øêàëå.

7. xòîáû ñäåëàòü ïîâòîdíîå èçìådåíèå íåîáõîäèìî: ñïîëîñíóòü ìådíóp êpâåòó òåñòèdóåìîé (ïdîâådÿåìîé) âîäîé íåñêîëüêî
dàç. Íàïîëíèòü ìådíóp êpâåòó òåñòèdóåìîé âîäîé äî îòìåòêè 5 ìë. Äîëèòü â êpâåòó äèñòèëëèdîâàííóp âîäó äî îòìåòêè
10 ìë. Èñïîëüçóéòå äèñòèëëèdîâàííóp âîäó, ïdèìåíÿåìóp â ôàdìàöåâòèêå (ìîæíî êóïèòü â àïòåêå) èëè SERA àêâà-äåñò
(SERA aqua-dest). Íå èñïîëüçóéòå òàê íàçûâàåìóp “äèñòèëëèdîâàííóp âîäó” ïdîäàpùåpñÿ â ñòdîèòåëüíûõ ìàãàçèíàõ, òàê
êàê yòî ìîæåò èñêàçèòü dåçóëüòàòû òåñòà. Äàëåå ñëåäóéòå ïóíêòàì 2. – 5. íàñòîÿùåé èíñòdóêöèè.

8. Ñdàâíèòå öâåò òåñòèdóåìîé æèäêîñòè ñ öâåòîâîé øêàëîé åùå dàç. Íå çàáóäüòå, ÷òî ódîâåíü ñîäådæàíèÿ ôîñôàòîâ â yòîì
ñëó÷àå ñëåäóåò ñ÷èòûâàòü â ñòdîêå “5 ml + 5 ml”!

9. Åñëè ïîñëå ïîâòîdíîãî èçìådåíèÿ öâåò æèäêîñòè ïî-ïdåæíåìó òåìíî-ñèíèé, çíà÷èò ñîäådæàíèå ôîñôàòîâ ñîñòàâëÿåò
4,0 ìã/ë è áîëåå. Â yòîì ñëó÷àå íåîáõîäèìî ïîâòîdèòü èçìådåíèå, èçìåíèâ êîíöåíòdàöèp òåñòèdóåìîãî dàñòâîdà íà “2 ìë
(òåñòèdóåìàÿ âîäà) + 8 ìë (äèñòèëëèdîâàííàÿ âîäà)”. Ñ÷èòûâàéòå ódîâåíü ñîäådæàíèÿ ôîñôàòîâ â yòîì ñëó÷àå â ñòdîêå
“2 ml + 8 ml”. Òàêèì îádàçîì, âû ñìîæåòå èçìådèòü ódîâåíü ñîäådæàíèÿ ôîñôàòîâ äî 10,0 ìã/ë.

10. xèñòêà: ïådåä íà÷àëîì è ïîñëå îêîí÷àíèÿ òåñòèdîâàíèÿ íåîáõîäèìî ïdîìûâàòü ìådíóp êpâåòó ïdîòî÷íîé âîäîé.
Ïîñëå óïîòdåáëåíèÿ áóòûëêè ñ dåàãåíòàìè ïëîòíî çàêdûòü, íå ïóòàÿ êîëïà÷êè. Õdàíèòü ïdè êîìíàòíîé òåìïådàòódå (15 – 25° C),
â çàùèùåííîì îò ñâåòà ìåñòå. Õdàíèòü ïëîòíî çàêdûòûìè, â íåäîñòóïíîì äëÿ äåòåé ìåñòå. Êà÷åñòâåííûå òîâàdû SERA, à òàêæå
íåîáõîäèìóp èíôîdìàöèp âû ìîæåòå ïîëó÷èòü â ñïåöèàëèçèdîâàííûõ ìàãàçèíàõ.

GUS  Èíñòdóêöèÿ ïî ïdèìåíåíèp
Â åñòåñòâåííîé (ïdèdîäíîé) íå çàãdÿçíåííîé âîäå ódîâåíü ñîäådæàíèÿ ôîñôàòîâ ñîñòàâëÿåò äî 1,0 ìã/ë. Â àêâàdèóìàõ è ïdóäàõ
ódîâåíü ñîäådæàíèÿ ôîñôàòîâ 10,0 ìã/ë è áîëåå ÿâëÿåòñÿ îáû÷íûì. Ïîâûøåííûé ódîâåíü ñîäådæàíèÿ ôîñôàòîâ â àêâàdèóìàõ
è ïdóäàõ îádàçóåòñÿ çà ñ÷åò áîëüøîãî êîëè÷åñòâà dûá, èñïîëüçîâàíèÿ êîdìîâ, ñîäådæàùèõ áîëüøîå êîëè÷åñòâî ôîñôàòîâ è
ïdèìåíåíèÿ óäîádåíèé äëÿ dàñòåíèé, ñîäådæàùèõ ôîñôàòû. Âûñîêèé ódîâåíü ôîñôàòîâ è íèòdàòîâ ñïîñîáñòâópò dîñòó
dàçëè÷íûõ ìèêdîñêîïè÷åñêèõ âîäîdîñëåé, âûçûâàpùèõ öâåòåíèå âîäû, ïîyòîìó âàæíî dåãóëÿdíî ïdîâådÿòü ódîâåíü
ñîäådæàíèÿ ôîñôàòîâ â Âàøåì àêâàdèóìå èëè ñàäîâîì ïdóäó. Dåêîìåíäóåìûé ódîâåíü ñîäådæàíèÿ ôîñôàòîâ ñîñòàâëÿåò: íå
áîëåå 1,0 ìã/ë – äëÿ ïdåñíîâîäíûõ àêâàdèóìîâ è ñàäîâûõ ïdóäîâ; íå áîëåå 0,1 ìã/ë – äëÿ ìîdñêèõ àêâàdèóìîâ. Ódîâåíü
ñîäådæàíèÿ ôîñôàòîâ ìîæíî ñíèçèòü ñëåäópùèì îádàçîì: çà ñ÷åò dåãóëÿdíîé ïîäìåíû âîäû (îäèí dàç â íåäåëp 10 – 30% îò
îáùåãî îáúåìà); ñ ïîìîùüp ïîñàäêè áûñòdîdàñòóùèõ dàñòåíèé è â ïdåñíîâîäíûõ àêâàdèóìàõ è ñàäîâûõ ïdóäàõ – ñ ïîìîùüp
SERA ôîñâåê (SERA phosvec) è/èëè SERA ôîñâåê „dàíóëàò (SERA phosvec Granulat).
Óêàçàíèÿ ïî ïdèìåíåíèp: dåàãåíòû ïådåä óïîòdåáëåíèåì âçáîëòàòü!
1. Ñïîëîñíèòå ìådíóp êpâåòó òåñòèdóåìîé (ïdîâådÿåìîé) âîäîé íåñêîëüêî dàç. Íàïîëíèòå ìådíóp êpâåòó òåñòèdóåìîé âîäîé

äî îòìåòêè 10 ìë, à çàòåì òùàòåëüíî ïdîòdèòå äîñóõà âíåøípp ïîâådõíîñòü êpâåòû.
2. Äîáàâüòå øåñòü êàïåëü dåàãåíòà 1 è âñòdÿõèâàéòå êpâåòó äî òåõ ïîd, ïîêà æèäêîñòü íå ñòàíåò dàâíîìådíîé.
3. Äîáàâüòå øåñòü êàïåëü dåàãåíòà 2 è âñòdÿõèâàéòå êpâåòó äî òåõ ïîd, ïîêà æèäêîñòü íå ñòàíåò dàâíîìådíîé.
4. Äîáàâüòå dåàãåíò 3 â îáúåìå îäíîé ìådíîé ëîæå÷êè (âõîäèò â êîìïëåêò). Çàêdîéòå êpâåòó êdûøêîé è âñòdÿõíèòå. Ïîñëå

yòîãî ñíèìèòå êdûøêó.
5. xådåç ïÿòü ìèíóò ñdàâíèòå öâåò òåñòèdóåìîé æèäêîñòè ñ öâåòîì íà ïdèëàãàåìîé öâåòîâîé øêàëå. Äëÿ yòîãî íåîáõîäèìî

ïîñòàâèòü êpâåòó íà áåëîå ïîëå dÿäîì ñ öâåòîâîé øêàëîé è ïîñìîòdåòü íà íåå ñâådõó ïdè äíåâíîì îñâåùåíèè, èçáåãàÿ
ïdÿìîãî ïîïàäàíèÿ ñîëíå÷íîãî ñâåòà.

nélkül felülrŒl belenézni.
6. Ha a folyadék nem kékül el, akkor nagyon foszfátszegény vagy foszfátmentes a víz. Amennyiben az elszínezŒdés sötétkék, úgy 

2,0 mg/l vagy efölötti a foszfáttartalom. Ekkor ismételje meg a mérést egy hígított próbával. Abban az esetben is ezt kell tenni, ha
a víz erŒs terhelése miatt a színt nem lehet egyértelm˚en meghatározni.

7. Ehhez gondosan öblítse ki a kémcsövet a mérendŒ vízzel és töltse meg azzal az 5 ml-es jelig. Egészítse ki a mintát desztillált vízzel
a 10 ml-es jelig. A hígításhoz használjon sera aqua-dest-et vagy hasonló, adalék nélküli desztillált vizet (pl. gyógyszertárból szár-
mazót). A kereskedelmi forgalomban kapható ún. desztilllált víz hibás mérésekhez vezethet. Most végezze el a mérést ismételten
a 2-5. pont alatt leírtak szerint.

8. Hasonlítsa össze ismét a kialakult elszínezŒdést a színskálával. Ügyeljen arra, hogy az értéket az “5 ml + 5 ml” jelnél olvassa le!
9. Ha most is sötétkék az eredmény, úgy a foszfáttartalom 4,0 mg/l vagy efölötti. Válassza ebben az esetben a “2 ml + 8 ml”-es hígítást.

Olvassa le a megfelelŒ értéket a színskáláról. Így az érték 10,0 mg/l értékig jelezhetŒ.
10. TisztÌtás: Minden teszt elŒtt és után a kémcsövet csapvízzel alaposan kitisztítani.
Használat után a reagensüveget azonnal zárja jól le. A záró tetŒket ne cserélje összeni. SzobahŒmérsékleten (15-25 °C) és fénytŒl védett
helyen tárolni. A sera minŒségi termékeket és a tanácsadást szakkereskedésben kapja meg.

H  Felhaszn·l·si inform·ciÛ
A természetes vízben a foszfátérték legfeljebb 1,0 mg/l. Az akváriumokban vagy kerti tavakban gyakran elŒfordul 10,0 mg/l vagy ennél
magasabb érték is. Ez a túl sok hal, a foszfátban gazdag tápok és a foszfáttartalmú növénytrágyák következménye. A magas foszfát-
tartalom magas nitrát értékkel párosulva az algák túlzott növekedéséhez vezet. Ezért rendszeresen ellenŒrizze az akváriuma ill. kerti
tava foszfátértékeit. A túl magas foszfáttartalom (ami édesvíz esetén max. 1,0 mg/l, tengervizes akváriumnál max. 0,1 mg/l) a legjob-
ban rendszeres vízcserével (heti egyszer kb. 10-30 %-os csökkenés) és/vagy gyorsan növŒ növények telepítésével kerülhetŒ el. Édesvízi
akvárium és kerti tó esetén a sera phosvec és/vagy a sera phosvec Granulat-um használatával csökkenthetŒ az érték a használati
utasítás szerint alkalmazva.
Használati információ: A reagenseket a használat elŒtt jól felrázni!
1. A kémcsövet többször a vizsgálandó vízzel kiöblíteni és ezzel a vízzel a 10 ml-es jelig megtölteni. A kémcsövet kívülrŒl letörölni.
2. 6 csepp 1-es reagenst hozzáadni és a kémcsövet összerázni, amíg a folyadék jól eloszlik.
3. 6 csepp 2-es reagens hozzáadni és a kémcsövet összerázni, amíg a folyadék jól eloszlik.
4. Egy púpozott mérŒkanál (a csomagolás tartalmazza) 3-as reagenst hozzáadni, majd a kémcsövet lezárni és röviden összerázni. Majd

a kupakot levenni.
5. 5 perc múlva a színeket összehasonlítani. Ehhez a fiolát a skálára helyezni és nappali fénynél, közvetlen napsugárzás behatása
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óôï öùò ôçò çìYñáò. Ádïöyãåôå ôçí Üìåóç çëéáêP áêôéíïâïëßá.
6. Áí ôï ÷ñùìáôéêü ádïôYëåóìá äåí åßíáé ìdëå, óçìáßíåé üôé ôï íåñü dåñéY÷åé åëÜ÷éóôá P åßíáé ádáëëáãìYíï ádü öùóöïñéêÜ. Áí ôï ádïôYëåóìá

åßíáé óêïyñï ìdëå, ôï äéÜëõìá dåñéY÷åé dåñéóóüôåñï ádü 2.0mg/l öùóöïñéêpí áëÜôùí. ÅdáíáëÜâåôå ôçí ìYôñçóç ìå áñáéùìYíï äéÜëõìá.
ÅdédëYïí áñáßùóç ßóùò ÷ñåéáóôåß ådáíáëáìâÜíïíôáò ôï ôåóô, åöüóïí ôï ádïôYëåóìá äåí ìdïñåß íá óõó÷åôéóôåß ÷ñùìáôéêÜ ìå ôï äéÜãñáììá.

7. Ãéá íá ôï ådéôy÷åôå, îådëyíåôå ôï öéáëßäéï dñïóåêôéêÜ ìå ôï íåñü dïõ èá ìåôñPóåôå, êáé ãåìßóôå ìY÷ñé ôï óçìÜäé ôùí 5ml. Óõìdëçñpóôå ìY÷ñé
ôá 10ml ìå ádåóôáãìYíï íåñü. xñçóéìïdïéPóôå ôï sera aqua-dest P ádåóôáãìYíï íåñü öáñìáêåõôéêPò ÷ñPóçò. Ôï ádåóôáãìYíï íåñü ôïõ
åìdïñßïõ ìdïñåß íá äpóåé ëáíèáóìYíá ádïôåëYóìáôá. ÅdáíáëÜâåôå ôï ôåóô üdùò áíáöYñåôáé óôá âPìáôá 2 ìå 5.

8. Óõãêñßíåôå ôá ÷ñpìáôá dÜëé ìå ôï ÷ñùìáôéêü äéÜãñáììá. Dñïóï÷P, äéáâÜóôå ôpñá ôçí ôéìP dïõ áíáöYñåôáé óôçí ãñáììP “5ml + 5ml!”
9. Áí ôï ÷ñùìáôéêü ádïôYëåóìá dáñáìYíåé óêïyñï ìdëå, ôá ådßdåäá ôùí öùóöïñéêpí îådåñíïyí ôá 4.0mg/l. Óå áõôP ôçí dåñßdôùóç, èá dñYdåé

íá ådáíáëÜâåôå ôçí ìYôñçóç ÷ñçóéìïdïépíôáò ôï äéÜëõìá “2ml + 8ml”. ÄéáâÜóôå ôçí ôéìP óôçí áíôßóôïé÷ç ãñáììP. Ìå ôïí ßäéï ôñüdï ìdïñïyí
íá åíôïdéóôïyí ôéìYò Yùò 10.0mg/l.

10. Êáèáñéóìüò: Êáèáñßóôå êáëÜ ôï öéáëßäéï êáé ôï êádÜêé ìå íåñü âñyóçò dñéí êáé ìåôÜ ádü êÜèå ÷ñPóç.
Êëåßóôå ôá öéáëßäéá ôùí áíôéäñáóôçñßùí áìYóùò ìåôÜ ôç ÷ñPóç êáé dñïóYîôå íá ìçí åíáëëÜóóåôå ôá êádÜêéá. ÖõëÜîôå ôï ôåóô óå èåñìïêñáóßá
äùìáôßïõ (15-25°C) êáé ádïöyãåôå ôçí ádåõèåßáò Yêèåóç ôïõ óå çëéáêü öùò. Ïé dëçñïöïñßåò ãéá ôá dïéïôéêÜ dñïúüíôá sera dáñY÷ïíôáé ádü
åîåéäéêåõìYíá êáôáóôPìáôá.

GR  ÃåíéêYò Dëçñïöïñßåò
Óå öõóéêü ÷ùñßò ìüëõíóç íåñü, ç dåñéåêôéêüôçôá ôùí öùóöïñéêpí áëÜôùí åßíáé ìY÷ñé 1.0mg/l. Óå åíõäñåßá P ëßìíåò êPdïõ, óõãêåíôñpóåéò ôùí
10.0mg/l åßíáé déï óõíçèéóìYíåò. Åßíáé ádïôYëåóìá ôïõ ìåãÜëïõ áñéèìïy ôùí øáñépí, ôçò ÷ñPóçò ôñïöpí ìå õøçëP dåñéåêôéêüôçôá óå öpóöïñï
êáé ôçí ÷ñPóç öùóöïñéêpí ëédáóìÜôùí. ÕøçëÜ ådßdåäá öùóöïñéêpí êáé Íéôñéêpí Y÷ïõí óáí ádïôYëåóìá Yíôïíç áíÜdôõîç Üëãçò. Ïdüôå, åßíáé
dïëy óçìáíôéêü íá åëYã÷åôáé ç ôéìP ôïõ öpóöïñïõ óôá åíõäñåßá óå ôáêôÜ äéáóôPìáôá. Ôá åíõäñåßá ãëõêïy íåñïy êáé ïé ëßìíåò êPdïõ äåí èá
dñYdåé íá dåñéY÷ïõí dåñéóóüôåñï ádü 1.0mg/l öùóöïñéêpí. Ôá èáëáóóéíÜ åíõäñåßá äåí dñYdåé íá dåñéY÷ïõí dåñéóóüôåñï ádü 0.1mg/l
öùóöïñéêpí. Óõ÷íYò áëëáãYò íåñïy (10 – 30% ôçí åâäïìÜäá), ç ôïdïèYôçóç ãñPãïñá áíádôõóóïìYíùí öõôpí, P óå åíõäñåßá ãëõêïy íåñïy êáé
ëßìíåò ç ÷ñPóç sera phosvec êáé/P sera phosvec Granulat ádïôåëïyí ôáêôéêYò dåñéïñéóìïy ôùí ådédYäùí öùóöüñïõ.
Ïäçãßåò ÷ñPóçò: Áíáêéíßóôå êáëÜ ôá öéáëßäéá dñéí ádü ôç ÷ñPóç!
1. Îådëyíåôå ôï öéáëßäéï áñêåôYò öïñYò ìå ôï íåñü dïõ èá ÷ñçóéìïdïéPóåôå êáé ãåìßóôå ìY÷ñé ôá 10ml. Óêïõdßóôå ôï öéáëßäéï åîùôåñéêÜ.
2. DñïóèYóôå 6 óôáãüíåò ádü ôï áíôéäñáóôPñéï 1 êáé êïõíPóôå åëáöñÜ ãéá ïìïéüìïñöç êáôáíïìP ôïõ õãñïy.
3. DñïóèYóôå 6 óôáãüíåò ádü ôï áíôéäñáóôPñéï 2 êáé ådáíáëÜâåôå ïìïßùò.
4. DñïóèYóôå ìéá ãåìÜôç ìåæïyñá (dåñéY÷åôáé óôï ôåóô) ádü ôï áíôéäñáóôPñéï 3. Êëåßóôå ôï öéáëßäéï ìå ôï êádÜêé êáé áíáêéíPóôå êáëÜ. Êáôüdéí

âãÜëôå ôï êádÜêé.
5. Óõãêñßíåôå ôá ÷ñpìáôá ìåôÜ ádü 5 áêñéâpò ëådôÜ. ÔïdïèåôPóôå ôï öéáëßäéï óôï ÷ñùìáôéêü äéÜãñáììá êáé óõãêñßíåôå êïéôpíôáò ádü dÜíù

5. Vertaa näytteen väriä tasan 5 minuutin kuluttua. Aseta mittalasi värikartan päälle ja katso väriä ylhäältäpäin luonnollisessa päivän-
valossa samalla välttäen suoraa auringonvaloa.

6. Jos mittaustulos ei ole lainkaan sininen, vedessä on erittäin vähän fosfaattia tai se on kokonaan fosfaattivapaata. Värin ollessa tum-
mansininen sisältää näyte 2,0 mg fosfaattia per litra tai enemmän. Toista testi tällöin laimennetulla näytteellä. Tee tämä myös sil-
loin, jos vesi on itsestään värjäytynyt tai voimakkaasti saastunut, eikä väriä kyetä selvittämään selkeästi.

7. Näytteen saat huuhtelemalla mittalasin testattavalla vedellä ja täyttämällä sen vedellä 5 ml merkkiin asti. Täytä loppuosa (10 ml asti)
sera aqua-dest tislatulla vedellä tai muulla tislatulla vedellä, joka ei sisällä lisäaineita (saatavana esim. apteekista). Tavaratalosta han-
kittu tislattu vesi voi aiheuttaa vääriä tuloksia. Toista testi kuten kappaleissa 2., 3., 4. ja 5. on neuvottu.

8. Vertaa väriä uudelleen värikarttaan. Muista lukea arvot, jotka ovat kohdassa “5 ml + 5 ml”!
9. Jos väritulos silti näyttää vieläkin tummansiniseltä, fosfaattipitoisuus on 4,0 mg/l tai enemmän. Tässä tapauksessa voit uusia testin

valitsemalla laimennetun seoksen “2 ml + 8 ml”. Lue arvo vastaavalta riviltä. Näin voidaan saada selville jopa fosfaattipitoisuuksia aina
10,0 mg/l asti.

10. Puhdistus: Ennen ja jälkeen jokaisen mittauksen on mittalasi ja kansi pestävä huolellisesti vesijohtovedellä.
Sulje reagenssipullojen korkit hyvin käytön jälkeen, älä vaihda pullojen korkkeja keskenään. Säilytettävä huoneenlämmössä (15 – 25°C)
ja valolta suojattuna. sera laatutuotteita ja informaatiota on saatavilla erikoisliikkeistä.

FI  Käyttöohje
Saastumattomista luonnonvesistä voi löytyä fosfaatti-määriä aina 1,0 mg/l. Ei ole epätavallista että akvaarioissa ja puutarhalammikois-
sa löytyy aina 10,0 mg/l fosfaattimääriä. Tämä on seurausta liian suuresta kalatiheydestä, fosfaattia sisältävistä kalanruuista ja fosfaat-
tia sisältävistä kasvilannoitteista. Korkea fosfaattitaso yhdessä korkean nitraattitason kanssa johtaa voimakkaaseen leväkukintaan. Tästä
johtuen sinun pitää tarkastaa fosfaattitaso akvaariostasi säännöllisin väliajoin. Liian korkeita fosfaattipitoisuuksia (makeavesiakvaarios-
sa ja puutarhalammikossa pitoisuus ei saa ylittää 1,0 mg/l, merivesiakvaariossa ei saa ylittää 0,1 mg/l) voidaan laskea säännöllisillä
vedenvaihdolla (kerran viikossa noin 10 – 30%) tai istuttamalla akvaarioon nopeasti kasvavia kasveja. Toinen vaihtoehto fosfaattitason
alentamiseksi on käyttää makeanveden akvaarioissa ja puutarhalammikoissa sera phosvecia ja / tai sera phosvec Granulaattia.
Käyttöohjeet: Ravista reagenssipulloja hyvin ennen käyttöä!
1. Huuhtele mittalasi tarkastettavalla vedellä useita kertoja ja täytä sen jälkeen mittalasi 10 ml merkkiin asti. Pyyhi mittalasi ulko puo -

lelta.
2. Lisää mittalasiin 6 tippaa reagenssiainetta numero 1 ja ravistele mittalasia kunnes nesteet ovat täysin liuenneet.
3. Lisää mittalasiin 6 tippaa reagenssiainetta numero 2 ja ravistele mittalasia kunnes nesteet ovat täysin liuenneet.
4. Lisää yksi kukkurallinen mittalusikka (seuraa mukana pakkauksessa) reagenssiainetta numero 3 sulje mittalasin korkki ja ravista.

Poista korkki.
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